

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC 00-2346

PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHERINE HARRIS, as Secretary of State, State of Florida,
and ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH, as Attorney General of the State of Florida,

Respondents.

**Response of Katherine Harris, as Secretary of State, to the
Emergency Petition for Extraordinary Writ filed by the Palm
Beach County Canvassing Board**

Deborah K. Kearney
General Counsel
Kerey Carpenter
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department of State
PL-02 The Capital
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
(850) 414-5536

Joseph P. Klock, Jr.
Jonathan Sjostrom
Victoria L. Weber
Donna E. Blanton
Steel Hector & Davis, LLP
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-2300

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Certificate of Font Size and Style 5

I. Statement of the Case and Facts 6

II. Summary of Argument 12

III. Argument 13

**A. This Court Has No Jurisdiction to Provide the Relief Sought by
the Palm Beach County Canvassing Board. 13**

**B. Only the Division Opinion is binding upon the Board, and thus a
resolution of any conflict between it and the Attorney General’s
advisory opinion is unnecessary. 14**

**C. Courts Must Defer to the Secretary’s Interpretation of Section
102.166(5), Florida Statutes 16**

**D. The Division Opinion Correctly Construes Section 102.166(5),
Florida Statutes 18**

**E. The Division Opinion is Supported by the Legislative History of
Section 102.166, Florida Statutes 21**

**F. The Attorney General’s Interpretation of sections 120.155(7) and
(8) Is
Erroneous. 25**

Conclusion 28

Certificate of Service 29

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

STATUTES

Section 106.23(2), Florida Statutes 6
§102.166(5), Fla. Stat. 6, 11
Section 102.166(5), Florida Statutes, 10, 12
Section 102.166, Florida Statutes 10, 11
Section 102.166(5)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes. 11
